
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 25 September 2017 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 3 
OCTOBER 2017 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
12 September, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Leader 
 
5.  

  
Budget March 2017 Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme(s) 2017/18  
 

- Report to follow. 
 

Deputy Leader 
 
6.  

  
Update on General Fund Capital Programme 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 
 
7.  

  
Housing Services Fire Management Policy (Pages 35 - 56) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 12.09.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 12th September, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Serjeant (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Blank 
A Diouf 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Brunt 
Ludlow 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

50  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
51  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby and T Gilby. 

 
52  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 25 July, 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
53  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 October 2017 to 31 January 2018 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 12.09.17 

2 
 
 

54  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during July and August 2017 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  

 
55  

  
MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meetings of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority held on 17 
July, 2017 were reported for information. 
 
Huw Bowen drew the attention of the Cabinet to Minute Number 11, which reported 
that the Leader of Chesterfield Borough Council gave formal notice to the Sheffield 
City Region Combined Authority of the decision to no longer pursue for Chesterfield to 
become constituent members of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be noted.  

 
56  

  
LEISURE FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager submitted a report recommending for approval 
proposed changes to the fees and charges for Sport and Leisure facilities to take 
effect from 1 October, 2017.  
 
It was reported that the review of fees and charges was carried out to assist the Sport 
and Leisure Service to continue delivering affordable services that improve health 
outcomes, whilst raising additional income to support the Council’s financial position.   
 
The fees and charges proposals had taken into account: 

 The need to raise income to help the Council work towards a financial position 
for sports and leisure services where there is no general fund subsidy 

 The requirement to pay back current/future loan capital that has been borrowed 

 The level of fees and charges applied by other local and sub-regional sports 
and leisure providers, both in the private and public sector 

 Potential costs of any redesign required to effectively resource the services 

 Broader value for money considerations including accessibility, booking 
arrangements, service quality and membership benefits 

 The Council’s Concessions Policy 

 The need to address health inequalities in Chesterfield’s communities 

 Customer expectations being met and ideally exceeded 

 Start-up initiatives for new groups with specific targets and objectives 
 

Page 4



CABINET 12.09.17 

3 
 
 

The proposed fees and charges were largely based on a 3 per cent increase, 
however, following a detailed analysis of local provider charges, several were adjusted 
where there was perceived to be a significant competitive advantage or risk to market 
shares.   
 
It was reported that the fees and charges scheme at both the Queens Park Sports 
Centre and Healthy Living Centre would remain consistent.  The report also proposed 
that the Change4Life membership option should be continued, providing access to 
reduced fees and charges in line with the new corporate concessions policy.   
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager emphasised that membership retention is a key 
issue in order to maintain a steady financial base, and that the current membership at 
both centres had plateaued in recent months.  The service had responded to this by 
undertaking an evaluation of the facilities and activities on offer to customers, as well 
as increased work with the wider community to try and encourage more people to 
access the sports and leisure services. 
 
The report also proposed the introduction of a Direct Debit payment option for 
swimming, gymnastics and trampolining.  The Health and Wellbeing Manager 
emphasised that this is indicative of the new, business-like approach that has been 
adopted by the Sports and Leisure service in recent years. 
 
*RESOLVED- 
 

1. That the proposed changes to Leisure Fees and Charges, as outlined in 
Appendix A to the officer’s report, be approved and implemented from 1 
October, 2017. 

 
2. That the proposals for concessionary charge eligib
[...]
2017/18 and in each 
of the following two financial years, after which the budget will be increased by 
inflation (CPI) 

 A reduced and re-phased capital programme 

 Moving from collecting rent on a 48 week basis to a 52 week basis and that 
consultation on this and other changes to the tenancy agreement takes place 
during 2017/18 

 Mitigating income loss through rent arrears and empty properties 
 
In April 2017, a separate series of working groups comprising tenants, officers and 
elected members were established to consider how these savings could be realised.  
Recommendations included: 

 Reviewing tenant repairing obligations, and tenants taking more responsibility 
for their own repairs and damage 

 Reviewing repair response times 

 Reviewing void standards and undertaking work after a property has been re-
let as part of the Housing Capital Programme 

 Adopting a standard approach to the removal of the previous tenants’ fixtures 
and fittings 

 
These working groups also considered other changes required to the Tenancy 
Agreement to ensure that it remained current and fit for purpose.  The final proposed 
changes were set out in Appendix 3 to the officer’s report. 
The Housing Manager reported that following Cabinet approval, tenants would be 
served with preliminary notices of variation to the Tenancy Agreement, and a 
consultation would take place for a period of 28 days between October and 
November.  A progress report on the outcome of this is expected to be brought to a 
meeting of the Cabinet in January 2018. 
 
 
 

Page 6



CABINET 12.09.17 

5 
 
 

*RESOLVED- 
 

1. That the proposed changes to the Council Housing Tenancy Agreement, as 
outlined in Appendix 2 to the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

2. That authority be granted to the Housing Manager to consult with tenants on 
the proposed changes to the Council Housing Tenancy Agreement, and to 
serve the preliminary notice of variation. 

 
3. That a further report be brought to Cabine
[...]
lise incur further savings.  
 
*RESOLVED- 
 

1. That a 5-year lease arrangement with Essential Fleet Services Limited for the 
vehicles outlined in Appendix 1 to the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
2. That a 5-year lease arrangement with Plan UK Limited t/a Automotive Leasing 

for the vehicles outlined in Appendix 2 to the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To replace the current vehicle fleet operated by Council services and achieve a more 
uniform approach to the management of vehicles going forward. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2017 TO 31 JANUARY 2018 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 
What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
� a decision to spend £100,000 or more from an approved budget, or 
� a decision to transfer funds of more than £50,000 from one budget to another, or 
� a decision which would result in a saving of £50,000 or more to any budget head, or 
� a decision to dispose or acquire any interest in land or buildings with a value of £50,000 or more, or 
� a decision to propose the closure of, or reduction by more than ten (10) percent in the level of service (for example in terms of 

funding, staffing or hours of operation) provided from any facility from which Council services are supplied. 
 

Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental,
[...]

 
368 

Application for Discretionary Rate 
Relief 
 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Business 
Transformatio
n 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Business 
Transformation 

Not before 
31st Oct 2017 
 

 
 
 

Exempt 
 
 

No 
 

Non-Key 
 
369 

Queen’s Park Sports Centre Catering 
Staffing 
 
 

Employment 
and General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

10 Oct 2017 
 

Martin Key 
Health and Wellbeing Manager  
martin.key@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
1, 4 
 

No 
 

Non Key Decisions 
 

Non-Key 
 
Non-Key 
70 

Calculation of Tax Base 'Collection 
Fund' 2018/19 
 
 

Employment 
and General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

22 Jan 2018 
 

Helen Fox 
Tel: 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

Non-Key 
 
Non-Key 
71 

Non Domestic Rates Estimates 
2018/19 
 
 

Employment 
and General 
Committee 
 

Cabinet 
Member - 
Homes and 
Customers 

22 Jan 2018 
 

Richard Staniforth 
Tel: 01246 345456 
richard.staniforth@chesterfield.g
ov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

No 
 

P
age 22



   

For publication 
 

Update on General Fund Capital Programme 2017/18 (J000) 

 
For publication  
  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide an update to the General Fund Capital Programme. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
That the Cabinet recommends to the full Council that: 
 

2.1 The updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure and 
financing be approved (Appendix A) including the changes to the 
Saltergate car park element of the Northern Gateway scheme 
(para 4.3.3) and deletion of the Museum Store and Waterside 
(loan) schemes (para 4.3.4 and 4.3.5). 
 

2.2 The new schemes in para 6.1 are noted. 
 

2.3 That further work is undertaken to produce the strategy document 
required to take advantage of the capital receipts flexibility detailed 
in para 5.3 and 6.1.  

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
Council 
 

Date: 
 

3rd October 2017 
11th October 2017  
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader  of the Council   

Report by: 

[...]
including SCRIF grant of £0.5m and 
grant of £0.65m DFG’s  

 Reserves - contributions from earmarked reserves towards ICT, 
vehicle replacements and match funding contributions re other 
grant funded schemes. 

 Capital Receipts – see below.   
 

5.2 Capital Receipts Flexibility – the general rule is that capital receipts 
can only be used either to repay debt or to finance new capital 
expenditure.  The Government has introduced a relaxation to this 
rule for the period April 2016 to March 2019 which provides the 
flexibility to use capital receipts from property, plant and equipment 
for revenue expenditure on transformation schemes that are 
designed to deliver ongoing revenue savings.   

5.3 To take advantage of this flexibility, the Council would need to produce 
a strategy document giving details of any projects to be funded in this 
manner, the level of revenue savings expected and show the impact of 
this on our prudential indicators. This would need to be approved by 
full Council and then submitted to DCLG for their approval. All spend 
would have to be incurred by March 2019. 

5.4 Repayment of prudential borrowing planned for 2016/17 was not done 
to allow the Council to explore the opportunity to use capital receipts 
to fund business transformation projects. The revised capital 
programme assumes that the planned repayment of prudential 
borrowing from 2016/17 is deferred until 2018/19 pending a decision 
on whether the capital receipts generated will be needed for business 
transformation projects. 
 

Page 26



 

5.5 The funding of the capital programme is heavily reliant on the 
generation of capital receipts so this additional use puts further 
pressure on what is already a scarce resource. 

5.6 Capital receipts - are only included in the programme once potential 
disposals have been identified and the property concerned is being 
actively marketed.  Kier continue to provide additional resources to 
help accelerate the sale of assets in retur
[...]
ly 
(2) 

Slippage on 
schemes 

Medium 
(3) 

Possible 
(3) 

Regular and effective 
monitoring 

Medium 
(3) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Capital receipts 
– disposals 
delayed or 
unable to 
complete 

Very 
High 
(5) 

Likely 
(4) 

Control starts on 
uncommitted 
schemes until 

finance in place. 
Include only planned 

disposals in 
resources forecast. 
Borrow internally 
from reserves or 

short term prudential 
borrowing. 

High 
(4) 

Possible 
(3) 

Reductions in 
Government 

Grants 

High 
(4) 

Possible 
(3) 

Other external 
funding 

opportunities. 
Asset Management 
Plan to generate 
capital receipts. 

Medium 
(3) 

Possible 
(3) 

Contractor 
failure 

Medium 
(3) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Financial tests.  
Performance bonds. 

Low 
(2) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Lack of capacity 
to deliver a 
number of 

major schemes 
at the same 

time 

High 
(4) 

Likely 
(4) 

Carefully mange the 
number of projects 
and hence risks in 

play at any one time. 

Med 
(3) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Exempt VAT 
recovery – a 
number of 

current schemes 
have exempt 

V. High 
(5) 

Possible 
(3) 

Starts on schemes 
delayed until VAT 
issues resolved. 

 
In-year monitoring. 

V. High 
(5) 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Page 30



 

 
10.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

10.1 The equalities issues relating to particular capital projects are 
considered separately at the project appraisal stage. 

 
11.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 
 

11.1 The amendment to the Capital Programme is based on the previously 
approved schemes within the current Capital Programme plus the 
addition of new schemes since that report was approved.  Previous 
commitments could be reviewed and other priorities determined for 
growth requests. 

 
12.0 Recommendations 

 
That the Cabinet recommends to the full Council that: 

 
12.1 The updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure and 

financing be approved (Appendix A) including the changes to the 
Saltergate car park element of the Northern Gateway scheme (para 
4.3.3) and deletion of the Museum Store and Waterside (loan) 
schemes (para 4.3.4 and 4.3.5). 

 
12.2 The new schemes in para 6.1 are noted. 

 
12.3 That further work is undertaken to produce the strategy document 

required to take advantage of the capital receipts flexibility detailed 
in para 5.3 and 6.1.  

 

VAT 
implications.  

The cumulative 
impact could 

cause the 
Council to 
exceed its 

exempt VAT 
recovery 

threshold and 
then be unable 
to recover any 
exempt VAT in 

that year.   

 
VAT planning for a 
number of years 

ahead. 
 

Obtaining expert 
external advice.  

Page 31



 

12.4 That the repayment of prudential borrowing from capital receipts be 
deferred (para 5.4) including the repayment of QPSC/Market Hall 
prudential borrowing (para 7.1). 

 
12.5 The suggested changes to the method of financing of current 

schemes be approved (para 5.7). 
 

13.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

13.1 To update the Council’s General Fund Capital Programme and ensure 
that it is affordable and deliverable over the medium term. 

 
Decision information 

 

Key decision number 770 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 
Helen Fox   

 
Tel: 01246 
345452/helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A General Fund Capital Programme 

 
 

Page 32



Appendix A

Code CAPITAL  EXPENDITURE 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

8907 Brampton Flood Resilience Work 45

2750 IT Strategy (from ICT Reserve) 23

8445 Vehicles & Plant (V&P Reserve) 120

8295 Home Repairs Assistance 275 275 275 275

8292 Disabled Facilities Grants 1,221 650 650 650

Car Parks - Replacement of Ticket Machines 31

8953 Queen's Park Sports Centre - De
[...]
nds 68

Eastwood Park skate park 51

Whitebank Close 33

Grant to CWL Basin Square Infrastructure - SCRIF 607

Peak Resorts - SCRIF 2,065

Northern Gateway (Refurb of Saltergate MSCP) - SCRIF 438 1,690

Northern Gateway (Streetworks / Env Imps) - SCRIF 133 496

Northern Gateway (Managed Office Space) - SCRIF 2,420 485

Staveley King George V Bowls Pavilion Ph 2 - Viridor / Entrust 11

Grants Total 4,792 5,266 1,145 660

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVISED 2017/18

S:\Directorate of Resources\Typists\Admin\1. Committees\Cabinet\2017\6 - 3 October\Item X - Update on General Fund Capital Programme 2017-18\2017-18 Cap 

prog App A

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Housing Fire Management Policy (H000) 
 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is for Cabinet to approve and adopt the 

Revised and Updated Housing Services Fire Management Policy. 
(Revised policy document attached at Appendix 1). 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves and adopts the Housing Services Fire 

Management Policy. 
 
2.2 That the Housing Manager be authorised to carry out an annual 

review of fire safety arrangements and that an annual report be 
submitted to the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

Background 
 

3.1 The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 (FSO) introduced 
duties for landlords in relation to fire safety in the common areas 
of flats, maisonettes, and sheltered accommodation in which 
personal care is not provided. These duties include the carrying 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 

Date: 
 

3 October 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers 

Report by: 
 

Housing Manager 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/SiteDocuments/cbc%20constitution%20PART%20THREE%20v26%20-%2015-09-18%20Senior%20Management%20Structure%20-%20Changed%20Portfolios%20-%20corrections.pdf


 

out of Fire Risk Assessment and taking specific action to minimise 
the risk of fire in the common parts. 
 

3.2 A Fire Risk Assessment is an organised and methodical look at the 
premises, the activities carried out there and the likelihood that a 
fire could start and cause harm to those in and around the 
premises.  The aims of a Fire Risk Assessment are to identify the 
fire hazards, to reduce the risk of those hazards potentially causing 
harm to as low as reasonably practicable and to decide what 
physical fire precautions and management arrangements are 
necessary to ensure the safety of people in the premises if a fire 
does start. 
 

3.3 Since 2013, Savills, a firm of Chartered Surveyors with expertise in 
carrying out Fire Risk Assessments, have undertaken the 
assessments on behalf of the council.  The contract for this work 
was put in place for a 5 year rolling programme until 2017/18.  
 

3.4 The findings of the 2016/17 assessments, associated action plan 
and all associated work is currently being progressed on site, as 
part of the Housing Capital Programme.  Both Savills and the 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service have commented positively 
about the condition of Chesterfield Borough Council’s housing 
stock, the physical fire precautions and management 
arrangements put in place to minimise the risk of fire. 

 
3.5 A new Fire Risk Assessment Consultancy contract was due to be 

procured in 2017/18, however following the tragic fire at Grenfell 
Tower in June 2017 and in order to ensure continuity of risk 
assessments and fire certification, whilst this procurement took 
place, Savills were appointed for an additional 1 year until April 
2018/19. 
 

3.6 Fire Risk Assessment Consultancy Services for 2018/19 onwards 
are currently being procured to ensure continuity of service after 
this date. 

 
Fire Management Policy 

 
3.7 A Fire Management Policy pulls together all of the information, 

policies and procedures relating to fire safety in the residential 

Page 36



 

premises owned and / or managed by the council’s Housing 
Service.  

 
3.8 The objectives of the Fire Management Policy are to; 

 
 Comply with all current fire safety legislation (namely the 

Building Regulations 2010, the Housing Act 2004 and the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005) 

 Minimise the risk of fire and subsequent danger to occupants 
of all residential premises controlled by Chesterfield Borough 
Council Housing Services 

 Achieve best practice in the approach to fire safety, obtaining 
standards above the minimum legislative requirements where 
possible 

 
3.9 It sets out the responsibilities for fire safety management, how 

these are allocated to specific employees and all other employees.  
It also sets out the responsibilities of tenants, residents and 
visitors to these premises. 
 

3.10 The policy clearly sets out the Evacuation Policies for the different 
types of premises owned and managed by Housing Services and 
the assistance that the council can give in this process. 
 
 

3.11 Finally it brings together all the fire safety related information into 
one document, including; 
 
 Documented fire risk assessments, reviews and amendments 
 Fire precautions records e.g. checking of fire alarms, 

emergency lighting, fixed systems and fire extinguishers 
 Fire safety training and fire drills 
 Fire history records 

 
3.12 The policy will be reviewed on an annual basis, or earlier to take 

account of any recommended changes to fire safety legislation, 
following the public inquiry into Grenfell Tower and a report 
submitted to the Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers.  
 

Actions taken following Grenfell Tower 
 

Page 37



 

3.13 In response to the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower, Housing Services, 
immediately sought to reassure tenants that all the required fire 
safety measures are in place and up-to-date in council houses and 
flats.  This included; 
 
 Confirmation that all cladding installed on council housing in 

Chest
[...]
 meet our statutory obligations under the Regulatory Reform 

(Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 
9.2 To contribute to meeting the council’s corporate priority, ‘Improve 

the quality of life for local people’. 
 

9.3 To contribute to improved performance against our key project to 
deliver the Decent Homes Standard for Council Homes. 

 

Glossary of Terms  (delete table if not relevant) 
e.g. HRA Housing Revenue Account 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 741 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To contribute to the council’s 
priority to improve the quality of 
life for local people 

 

 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Alison Craig 
 

Extn. 5156 
alison.craig@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
 

 
none 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 Housing Fire Safety Policy 

Appendix 2 Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 

 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

   

                                             2017 Draft              
 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council Housing Fire Safety Policy 
 

                                
 

 

Date: September 
2017 

Department  

Staff Member 
Responsible: 

Housing Services 

Alison Craig 

Date Approved by 
Cabinet: 

   

Dates of Previous 
Versions: 

October 
2014 

Review Date: September 2018 

Scope:    

 This policy applies to the fire safety arrangements in common areas of residential premises 
managed and/or owned by Chesterfield Borough Council. 

Key Objectives: 

 To comply with all current fire safety legislation (namely the Building Regulations 2010, the 
Housing Act 2004 and the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005) 

 To minimise the risk of fire and subsequent danger to occupants of all premises controlled 
by Chesterfield Borough Council Housing Services. 

 To achieve best practice in the approach to fire safety, obtaining standard

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 03.10.17 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 3rd October, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

Bagley 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Brunt 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Catt 
Dickinson 

 J Innes 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

61  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

62  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

63  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 September, 2017, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

64  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 October to 31 January 2018 
was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 03.10.17 

2 
 
 

65  
  

DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEME(S) 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report recommending 
for approval a new discretionary business rate relief scheme, to give local 
effect to the national funding made available in the 2017 Budget. 
 
The report detailed the three business rate relief schemes that were 
announced in the Chancellor’s Budget Speech in March 2017.  One 
scheme introduced a £1K discount for pubs that had a rateable value 
below £100K.   
 
A second scheme of relief was also made available to ratepayers that 
faced large increases as a result of the loss of small business or rural rate 
relief.   
 
Members were informed that the reliefs in respect of both of the above 
schemes had already been distributed to all eligible businesses in the 
Chesterfield area.  This included 59 pubs at a cost of £72,914, and 18 
businesses at a cost of £18,983. 
 
The third scheme made available a national discretionary fund of £300m 
over 4 years from 2017/18, to provide support to small and medium sized 
businesses that faced the greatest increases in their business rate bills 
following the 2017 revaluation exercise. 
 
The report detailed the annual amount of the funding that the council 
would receive through to 2021.  The responsibility for distributing funds 
was delegated by the Government to local authorities, to make certain 
that it was properly targeted at those ratepayers in greatest need. 
 
The council was also granted authority to exclude certain types of 
business that it did not deem appropriate to support, such as national 
chains, Government departments and other public bodies. 
 
It was reported that the council had followed Government guidance in 
determining that relief would be offered to all business ratepayers where: 

 The property had a rateable value for 2017/18 of less than £200K 

 The 2017/18 bill had increased by more than 11.0% compared to 
the previous year. 

 
 
 



CABINET 03.10.17 

3 
 
 

* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the new policy for discretionary rate relief, as set out in Section 
4 of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
2. That the types of business listed at paragraph 5.2 of the officer’s 

report be excluded from the approved discretionary rate relief 
scheme. 

 
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Finance and 

Resources to make final decisions on behalf of the council related to 
the application of the approved discretionary rate relief scheme. 

 
4. That the proposed funding arrangements to support the 

administrative costs of the scheme, be approved. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To devise a scheme of discretionary rate relief that is fair, simple to 
understand, and easy to administer. 
 

66  
  

UPDATE ON GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources presented a report that outlined 
the position of the General Fund Capital Programme for 2017/18.  The 
report detailed the updated expenditure and financing forecasts, based on 
the progress of current, approved schemes. 
 
It was reported that the asbestos removal work in the Town Hall had been 
completed to budget, and that the next phase of refurbishment work had 
commenced.   
 
Members were informed that steps were being taken to procure 
contractors to demolish Saltergate Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP) and 
build a new MSCP as part of the Northern Gateway Scheme.   
 
The Peak Resort scheme was on target to spend to budget and time, and 
the Chesterfield Museum Store had been successfully relocated.  In 
addition, the external funds acquired to carry out elements of the 
Waterside scheme had been returned as the proposed work would be 
financed through other means. 
 



CABINET 03.10.17 

4 
 
 

It was highlighted within Section 5 of the officer’s report that the Council’s 
use of internal borrowing had helped to reduce the additional costs 
incurred from external borrowing interest rates.  The Council had worked 
closely with Arlington Close to ensure that the internal borrowing was 
affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Members were advised that Government legislation dictated that local 
authorities would only use capital receipts either to repay debt or to 
finance new capital expenditure.  However, this rule had been relaxed for 
the period from April 2016 to March 2019, to give local authorities greater 
flexibility to use capital receipts for revenue expenditure on transformation 
schemes that would deliver sustainable, ongoing revenue savings. 
 
It was noted that in order to take advantage of the flexibility, the council 
would need to prepare a strategy document to provide details of projects 
to be funded in this manner.  This would include the expected impacts in 
terms of revenue saved or raised.   
 
* RESOLVED – 
 
That the Cabinet recommends to the full Council that: 
 

1. The updated General Fund Capital Programme expenditure and 
financing arrangements, as set out in Appendix A to the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

 
2. The new schemes, as outlined in paragraph 6.1 of the officer’s 

report, be noted. 
 

3. The proposal to undertake further work to finalise the strategy 
document required to take advantage of the Government’s capital 
receipts flexibility rules, be approved. 

 
4. The proposal to defer the repayment of prudential borrowing from 

capital receipts, including that in respect of the Queens Park Sports 
Centre and Market Hall refurbishment projects, be approved. 

 
5. That the proposed changes to the methods used to finance current 

schemes, be approved. 
 
 
 



CABINET 03.10.17 

5 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To update the council’s General Fund Capital Programme and ensure 
that it is affordable and deliverable over the medium term. 
 

67  
  

HOUSING SERVICES FIRE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Housing Manager presented a report recommending for approval a 
revised and updated Housing Services Fire Management Policy.  The 
Policy applied to all council-owned homes. 
 
The revised Fire Management Policy complied with current fire safety 
legislation, and detailed the responsibilities of tenants, residents and 
visitors with respect to fire safety management, as well as that of 
employees. 
 
It was reported that Savills – a firm of Chartered Surveyors with expertise 
in Fire Risk Assessments – had worked closely with Housing Services in 
undertaking the assessments and developing the updated policy.   
 
The Housing Manager also briefed Cabinet on the steps that officers had 
immediately taken, following the traffic fire at Grenfell Tower, to re-assure 
tenants that all required safety measures were in place and up-to-date in 
council houses and flats.    
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Housing Services Fire Management Policy be approved 
and adopted. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Housing Manager to 

oversee and carry out an annual review of fire safety arrangements 
relating to the council’s housing stock. 

 
3. That the proposal to submit an annual report to the Cabinet Member 

for Homes and Customers, be approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

1. To ensure the council meets its statutory obligations under the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 

 



CABINET 03.10.17 

6 
 
 

2. To contribute to meeting the council’s corporate priority to ‘improve 
the quality of life for local people’. 

 
3. To ensure improved performance against the key project to deliver 

the Decent Homes Standard for council Homes. 
 
 
 


